
 

 

State Water Resources Control Board 
October 6, 2023 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

David Feckley 
BlueTriton Brands 
c/o Rita P. Maguire 
P.O. Box 60702    CERTIFIED MAIL NO: 7021 0950 0000 7129 9356 
Phoenix, AZ 85082 

Dear Ms. Maguire: 

REPORTING AND COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR CEASE AND DESIST 
ORDER WR 2023-0042, BLUETRITON BRANDS, INC. 

On September 19, 2023, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) 
adopted Order WR 2023-0042 (Order), issuing a cease-and-desist order against 
BlueTriton Brands, Inc. (BlueTriton).  As part of the Order, BlueTriton is required to 
submit information to the Division of Water Rights Enforcement Section (Enforcement 
Section) with information described on pages 95-96 of the Order’s pdf file.  This letter 
provides BlueTriton with additional details needed to submit the information in 
accordance with the Order. 

Monthly Reporting 

You must implement the compliance actions described in the Order on or before 
November 1. In addition, you must submit the information required in 1.b of the Order 
on or before November 15, 2023. Each subsequent monthly report must include all the 
information the Order requires for the prior calendar month.  The monthly reporting 
should be submitted electronically on the enclosed BlueTriton WR Order Reporting 
Templates, and emailed to the following three recipients: 
Roberto.Cervantes@waterboards.ca.gov, Michael.Nobles@usda.gov, and 
David.Anderson2@usda.gov. 

Furthermore, on or before November 15, 2023, and in accordance with 1.e of the Order, 
the Enforcement Section requires information to understand BlueTriton’s water 
accounting and to determine compliance with the Order. BlueTriton must describe the 
location and water measurement methods at all diversion, delivery and discharge points 
associated with Tunnels 2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 12 and Boreholes 1, 1A, 7, 7A, 7B, 7C and 8. 
Include the make/model/serial number/type of measurement device including its 
accuracy and calibration frequency and the qualifications of the individuals who 
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originally installed the devices and collect operational data. The Enforcement Section 
should be notified if any of the diversion, delivery or discharge locations or 
measurement devices are changed, added, or abandoned. 
 
Please also identify a point of contact at BlueTriton for the Enforcement Section to direct 
correspondence and communications for implementing the Order. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Robert Cervantes with 
the Enforcement Section by email at Roberto.Cervantes@waterboards.ca.gov or at the 
mailing address listed below.   

Division of Water Rights 
Attn: Enforcement Section 

State Water Resources Control Board 
P.O. Box 2000 

Sacramento, CA 95812-2000 

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Julé Rizzardo 
Assistant Deputy Director 
Division of Water Rights 
 
 
Enclosure: Reporting Templates 
 
 
Ec w/ enclosure: Robert Cervantes  

Roberto.Cervantes@waterboards.ca.gov 
 

Kathy Bare 
Kathy.Bare@waterboards.ca.gov 

 
Kenneth Petruzzelli 
Kenneth.Petruzzelli@waterboards.ca.gov  

  
John Prager 
John.Prager@waterboards.ca.gov 

 
Robert E. Donlan 
Red@eslawfirm.com  
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Christopher M. Sanders 
Cms@eslawfirm.com 
 
Michael Nobles 
Michael.Nobles@usda.gov 
 
David Anderson 
David.Anderson2@usda.gov 
 
Shawnda M. Grady 
Sgrady@eslawfirm.com  

 
Patty Slomski 
Ps@eslawfirm.com  

 
Hih Song Kim 
HihSong.Kim@BlueTriton.com  
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